



CITY OF ORLAND STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE: July 21, 2026

TO: Honorable Mayor and Council

FROM: Interim City Manager Justin Chaney

SUBJECT: Cost Share Agreement for Enhanced Ambulance Services

BACKGROUND

On February 17, 2026, the City Council discussed funding for the 12-hour Westside Ambulance service. Since that time, the County of Glenn has prepared Amendment No. 1 to the existing Cost Share Agreement for Enhanced Ambulance Services. The amendment has been signed by the County and is now being presented to the City Council for approval.

DISCUSSION

The amendment updates the agreement by establishing a monthly subsidy of \$14,000, with the City of Orland and the County of Glenn each contributing \$7,000 per month toward the continued operation of the 12-hour Westside Ambulance service.

The amendment also provides a one-time reimbursement of \$19,711.35 to Westside Ambulance for eligible December 2025 operational expenses. The City will reimburse the County for one-half of that amount following the County's payment and invoice.

Approval of this amendment will allow the City to continue participating in the cost-sharing agreement and ensure uninterrupted enhanced ambulance service for the community.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the City Council approve Amendment No. 1 to the Cost Share Agreement for Enhanced Ambulance Services and authorize the Mayor to execute the amendment on behalf of the City.

Attachment: Ambulance Cost Share Agreement

Fiscal Impact of Recommendation

The City's monthly contribution of \$7,000 for the enhanced 12-hour Westside Ambulance service is already included in the FY 2026–27 Measure J budget. The amendment also includes a one-time reimbursement of approximately \$9,855.68, representing the City's one-half share of the December 2025 operational reimbursement. Funding for both the monthly subsidy and the one-time reimbursement is available through Measure J funds.